

Headquarters
P.O. Box 3000
Johnstown Castle Estate
County Wexford
Ireland

# TECHNICAL AMENDMENT A TO INDUSTRIAL EMISSIONS LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0286-01
Company Registration Number:	374465
Licensee:	The Recycling Village Limited
Location of Installation:	Unit 21, Duleek Business Park, Commons, Duleek, Co. Meath

## Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of licence Reg. No. W0286-01 granted on the 14.01.2015, as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 83(5) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended.

A screening for Appropriate Assessment was undertaken to assess, in view of best scientific knowledge and the conservation objectives of the site, if the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects is likely to have a significant effect on any European Site. In this context, particular attention was paid to the European Sites at River Boyne and River Blackwater SAC (Site Code: 002299), River Boyne and River Blackwater SPA (Site Code: 004242), River Nanny Estuary and Shore SPA (Site Code: 004158) and Boyne Estuary SPA (Site Code: 004080).

The activity is not directly connected with or necessary to the management of any European Site and the Agency considered, for the reasons set out below, that it can be excluded, on the basis of objective information, that the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects, will have a significant effect on any European Site and accordingly determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the activity was not required.

The reasons for which the Agency determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the activity is not required are as follows:

- The facility is not located within the above listed European Sites.
- There will be no emissions of environmental significance from the activity.
- The activity will not result in damage to, or loss of, species and habitats of these European Sites.
- The technical amendment, as requested, will not change the nature of the consent.

### Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 96(1)(b) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended, the Agency amends the licence, granted to The Recycling Village Limited, Unit 21, Duleek Business Park, Commons, Duleek, Co. Meath for an installation located at Unit 21, Duleek Business Park, Commons, Duleek, Co. Meath.

Henceforth, the licence shall be read in conjunction with the amendments set out below.

This technical amendment is limited to the following:

Schedule B Emission Limits

Schedule C Control and Monitoring

## **Amendments**

#### **New Schedules or Amended Schedules**

Amend Schedule B of the existing licence as follows

#### B.6 Emissions to Storm Sewer (storm water run-off)

Measured at SW4, as presented on Site Drainage Plan (drawing number 12039-LA-01, dated 09/10/15)

Parameter	Emission Limit Value (mg/l)
Mineral Oils	2

Amend Schedule C of the existing licence as follows

#### C.2.3 Monitoring of Storm Water Emissions

#### **Emission Point Reference Number: SW4**

Parameter	<b>Monitoring Frequency</b>	Analysis Method/ Technique
Visual inspection	Daily	Colour and odour check
рН	Biannually	Standard method
COD	Biannually	Standard method
Ammonia (as N)	Biannually	Standard method
Conductivity	Biannually	Standard method
Mineral Oils	Biannually	Standard method
Metals (including Al, As, Cr, Cu, Hg, Ni, Pb, Zn)	Biannually	Standard method

xxxxxxx,

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment A to the licence.	
Sealed by the Seal of the Agency on this the XX day of MMMM, YYYY	
PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto	

**Director/Authorised Person**